

S239713

COPY

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

23
21

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JESUS MANUEL RODRIGUEZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. _____

Court of Appeal No.
F065807

(Superior Court No.
1085319)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 26 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

EDGAR OCTAVIO BARAJAS,

Defendant and Appellant.

Superior Court No.
1085636

Deputy

PETITION OF EDGAR OCTAVIO BARAJAS FOR REVIEW

After Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fifth Appellate District
Filed December 20, 2016, on Remand from the Supreme Court

S. LYNNE KLEIN
Attorney at Law
State Bar Number 114527
P.O. Box 367
Davis, CA 95617
Telephone: (530) 753-9401
E-mail: slklaw@live.com
Attorney for Appellant
Appointed by the Court of
Appeal, Independent Basis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PETITION FOR REVIEW	6
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
REASON FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....	8
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. PETITIONER WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO THE DUE PROCESS OF LAW GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION DUE TO INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT HIS CONVICTIONS PURSUANT TO SECTION 1111 BECAUSE THE ONLY EVIDENCE CONNECTING BARAJAS TO THE CRIMES WAS THE UNCORROBORATED TESTIMONY OF AN ACCOMPLICE AND MERE MEMBERSHIP IN A GANG WHICH COMMITTED THE OFFENSE IS NOT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE CONNECTING A DEFENDANT TO A CRIME.	11
A. Romero and Self, Section 1111, and Related Case Law	12
B. Non-Accomplice Evidence	15
C. Evidence that Barajas is a Sureño and the Crime Was Committed by Sureños Simply Connects Barajas with the Crime’s Perpetrators, Not the Crime Itself, But Evidence Corroborating an Accomplice Must Connect or Implicate the Defendant with the Crime Itself, Not Simply Its Perpetrators ..	20
II. APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO HIS 50 YEARS TO LIFE SENTNECE IS NOT MOOT BECAUSE, UNLIKE PEOPLE V. FRANKLIN, THIS CASE WAS NOT REMANDED TO THE TRIAL COURT TO DETERMINE IF BARAJAS WAS PROVIDED AN ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY TO MAKE A RECORD OF INFORMATION THAT WILL BE RELEVANT TO THE BOARD OF PAROLE HEARINGS AS ITS FULFILLS ITS STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTIONS 3051 AND 4801	23

III. PETITIONER WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND THE DUE PROCESS OF LAW GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BY THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF MOTIONS FOR DISMISSAL AND FOR A NEW TRIAL DESPITE THE PROSECUTION'S FAILURE TO PRESERVE EVIDENCE..... 28

IV. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT THE EVIDENCE NEEDED TO SUPPORT THE STATEMENT OR TESTIMONY OF ONE ACCOMPLICE CANNOT BE PROVIDED BY THE STATEMENT OR TESTIMONY OF ANOTHER ACCOMPLICE 33

V. PETITIONER WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT CALCRIM NO. 370 , WHICH STATES THAT PROOF OF "MOTIVE" IS NOT REQUIRED, DID NOT APPLY TO THE GANG ENHANCEMENTS ALLEGED 35

VI. THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN IGNORING RODRIGUEZ'S INVESTIGATOR'S DECLARATION FILED IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL AND THE MOTION WAS IMPROPERLY DENIED BY THE TRIAL COURT, THEREBY DENYING PETITIONER HIS RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL, IMPARTIAL JURY, AND DUE PROCESS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION; THE DECLARATION SHOWS THAT SEVERAL JURORS COMMITTED MISCONDUCT AND CAUSED OTHER JURORS TO COMMIT MISCONDUCT DURING DELIBERATIONS ON A CRITICAL ISSUE..... 37

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> (1988) 488 U.S. 51	29
<i>Burks v. U.S.</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 1	23
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479	29
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	32
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4 th 472	12, 13, 14
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1887) 39 Cal. 403	20, 21
<i>People v. Barillas</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4 th 1012, 1021	19
<i>People v. Blackwell</i> (1967) 257 Cal. App. 2d 313, 320–32	19
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4 th 1215	28
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 823,	33
<i>People v. Comstock</i> (1956) 147 Cal. App. 2d 287, 298	19
<i>People v. Danks</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4 th 269	38
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4 th 510	14
<i>People v. Falconer</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 1540	9, 12, 20
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4 th 107	32
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4 th 894	34
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4 th 1133	35
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 870	29
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4 th 561	38
<i>People v. Oliver</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 423	38
<i>People v. Perry</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 756	12
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 373	9, 12, 20
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4 th 1060,	12

<i>People v. Roybal</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4 th 481	29
<i>People v. Samaniego</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4 th 1148	10, 21, 22
<i>People v. Szeto</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 20	12, 22
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 1015	14
<i>People v. Washington</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1061, 1093;	19
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1127	38
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4 th 929	34

Statutes

Evid. Code, sec. 1250	38
Pen. Code, sec. 186.22	35, 36
Pen. Code, sec. 1111	12
Pen. Code, sec. 1181	38
Pen. Code, sec. 1259	33

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.200(a)(5)	35
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500	8
